
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 14 
September 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Theo McLean 

Tel : 0207 527 6568 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 6 September 2023 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
(Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-
Armstrong 

Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Rosaline Ogunro 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 

Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Ilkay Cinko-Oner 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

 

Co-opted Member: 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Vacancy Church of England Diocese 

 
Quorum is 3 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  External Attendees (if any)  



 
 

3 
 

 

7.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Page 

1.  Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 

7 - 34 

2.  Child Protection Annual Report 
 

35 - 62 

3.  Headline/Provisional School Results 

 

63 - 102 

4.  Work Programme 2023-24 
 

103 - 104 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 

public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

Page 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 



 
 

4 
 

 will be on 31 October 2023 
 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  

from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 19 July 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 19 July 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-
Chair), Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, North, 
Ogunro, Pandor and Zammit 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Ngongo 
 

 Co-opted 
Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary) 

 
 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  
Apologies were received from Jon Stansfield 

 
118 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

There were no declarations of substitute members. 

 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
120 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2023, and the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th June 2023, both be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
121 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

The Chair had attended sessions set up for all of the Council’s scrutiny chairs to 
attend. In those sessions, one of the key points raised was that Committee meetings 
should have regular attendance from relevant senior officers, should be held in such a 
manner that all are assured that they will be treated respectfully and that where 
possible, questions should be directed to the Executive Member. Additionally, there 
should be feedback after each meeting where required. 
 
Another item raised out of these sessions was publicity on the work of the scrutiny 
committee, particularly regarding the outcome of scrutiny reviews. Positive feedback 
was received for the Committee’s 2022-23 report into Making Children Visible, and 
the Chair would be writing to all the parties that had given evidence / participated.  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families thanked the 
Committee for their hard work on the 2022-23 scrutiny review. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 July 2023 

 

2 
 

The point was also made that scrutiny meetings should be democratic, and that 
Committee members should consider inviting delegations to attend.   
 
The Chair referenced a story circulating in the news highlighting that families were 
projected to pay on average, £943 per child for childcare this summer, as well as 
highlighting the lack of childcare for families of SEND children. The Chair noted that in 
the context of this, it was good to see the work that was taking place locally in 
Islington to address the provision of affordable childcare.  

 
122 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6) 

 

123 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 7) 
 

124 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8) 

 
125 SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) & INTRODUCTORY 

PRESENTATION (ITEM NO. B1)  
Further to the production and circulation of the Scrutiny Initiation Document (SID) for 
this year’s (2023-24) scrutiny review into The Children’s Workforce, Recruiting, 
Retaining and Growing Talent in Islington, a presentation was delivered to the 
Committee. In the following discussion, the following points were raised:  

 The SID focussed on recruitment and retention of the children’s workforce in 

its various forms, and how the Council grows its talent.  

 Nationally, the Children’s Workforce was really varied, comprising multiple 

professions and services. Most of these services come into contact with young 

people at different stages.  

 The core children’s workforce consisted of those working directly with children 

and young people, such as social workers, teachers and CAMHS workers, 

often with statutory responsibilities. There were limited budgets and capacity in 

these services, leading to complications and pressures in service delivery. It 

was essential that these services were adequately equipped to provide the 

preventative service they were designed for. Social workers and teachers 

played an essential role in the development of children and young people but 

were not the only aspect.  

 The wider children’s workforce complemented the core children’s workforce, in 

a more universal capacity and also had a focus on early intervention. This 

included support staff, developing connections with families, children, and 

other outreach beyond statutory interventions. 

 Pastoral support staff, nurses, and employment coaches were examples of 

staff that helped young people with transition into adulthood. 

 Children and young people should receive the necessary support to access a
[...]
ith Islington, due to the robust procedures already in-place.  

 All schools were rated good or outstanding, except one which required 

improvement. 

 The Council was not encouraged to make direct comparisons because the 

assessment framework had changed. 

 Take up of the two-year old offer had improved, but because the report data 

was for Quarter Four, there was not comparative data for the current, 

improved position. 

ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with further analysis to give reassurance on how 
and when attendance penalties are being used, and who they are being used against. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with provisional, live data on suspensions. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with information on which secondary school Ofsted 
ratings. 

 
128 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 (ITEM NO. B4)  

Members requested a one-off presentation on attendance be added to the 2023-24 
work programme. 
 
ACTION: 

The Chair to work with officers to find a suitable date on the work programme for the 
presentation on attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the 2023-24 work programme be noted. 

 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.10 pm 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

Children’s Services 

222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR 

Report of: Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

Meeting of: Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  14th September 2023  

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Children’s Services Quarter 1 2023-24 
Performance Report  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The council has in place a suite of corporate performance indicators to help 

monitor progress in delivering the outcomes set out in the council’s Corporate 

Plan. Progress on key performance measures is reported through the council’s 

Scrutiny Committees on a quarterly basis to ensure accountability to residents and 

to enable challenge where necessary.   

1.2. This report sets out Quarter 1 2023/24 progress against targets for those 

performance indicators that fall within
[...]
s were above statutory timescales, and social workers 

were found to have a good understanding of children’s lived experience. The virtual 

school in partnership with Special Educational Needs service worked collaboratively 

to ensure that the education needs of these children are iteratively reviewed. The 

oversight of health including primary health services' and CAMHS was robust. 

6.55. Care Experienced Young People in Custody 

The aim of the audit was to understand the overview of practice and involvement 

with Care Experienced young people in custody, including their pathways plans, 

frequency of social worker/young person’s adviser contacts and level of 

supervision/management oversight. At the time of the audit Islington had 31 care 

experienced young people in custody, all men, ages varied between 17 and 24 

years of age. There was found to be disproportionality in terms of black and dual 

heritage young boys in custody as is the case across London. 75% were visited 

around every 3 months, 87% had a pathway plan in the last 6 months, 48% had 

supervision every 2 months. Joint supervision did take place, but it was inconsistent 

across the leaving care teams. 71% had an up-to-date case summary on their 

records. A finding from the audit was a recommendation that the Supervision Policy 

is updated for young people who wish to have less frequent contact with their 

worker. 

6.56. Siblings in Care 

The audit focused on CLA who have siblings in care. There were 62 families 

representing 161 children who had siblings in care. The audit found 56% of siblings 

in care in Islington are placed together and 44% placed apart. The audit also found 

61% of children from a sibling group of 2 were placed together, and as the sibling 

group grows larger there is more likelihood that they are able to be placed together.  

The audit also found children from Black British Caribbean backgrounds and from 

mixed parentage backgrounds are more likely to be
[...]
above Inner London by 2024 (which 

provisionally is 80.8% in 2023) 

2.5. Schools to ensure that outcomes at the end of Key Stage 2 improve to be in line 

with Inner London by 2024 (which provisionally is 65.3% in 2023) 

2.6. Continue to support secondary schools so that the 14 – 19 strategy secures 

further improvements with outcomes at both key stages, including the reduction os 

suspensions and persistent absence.  

2.7. Reduce the variability across the secondary school provision by sharing effective 

practice through the Secondary Deputy Head network and the newly established 

Secondary Curriculum network. 

2.8. 21 schools have been identified for additional support from the local authority. This 

support will focus on: 

 Ofsted preparation – supporting schools with allocated professional 

partners.  

 Improving outcomes and supporting schools in financially challenging 

circumstances.   

 Targeted support for schools will remain the focus of the education team 

to ensure that the quality of education demonstrates impact through 

improved outcomes to meet the milestones of the Education Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Attainment 8 comparison from 2019 - 2023

2019 2023

Page 87



2.9. To note the progress towards the ambitious targets set out in the Islington 

Education Plan as set out below:  

Priority four – Outcomes for Vulnerable Groups 

Please note 2019 – pre 

pandemic figures  

2019 

 

2023 2024 Direction 

of Travel 

returning 

to pre 

pandemic  

Increase the percentage of 

children reading at age 7 

 

84% 79% 75%  

Priority six – Attainment (KS2 and KS4) 

Increase the percentage of 

mainstream children who 

achieve combined, reading, 

writing and maths outcome 

at the end of Year 6 

70% 64.5% 72%  

Increase the percentage of 

mainstream children who 

achieve a Level 5+ in 

English and Maths 

39.3% 46.8% 55%  

 

Increase the percentage of 

mainstrea
[...]
 
 31 October 2023 

1. Executive Member Report 

2. Scrutiny Review Witness Evidence 

 28 November 2023  

1. Quarter 2 Performance Report 

 15 January 2024 

1. Scrutiny Review of SEN & Disabilities Transitions – 12-month update.  

 

26 February 2024 

1. Scrutiny Review – Draft Recommendations 

2. Quarter 3 Performance Report 

3. School Results 2023 

4. ISCB Report Annual 

Page 103

Agenda Item B4



  

 29 April 2024 

 1. Scrutiny Review – Report 

 2. SACRE Annual Report 

 3. Update on Baseline Report for Supported Internships 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	B2 Child Protection Annual Report
	B3 Headline/Provisional School Results
	Committee Report Provisional Education Outcomes 2023

	B4 Work Programme 2023-24



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 7.00 
pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 

Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, North, Ogunro, 

Pandor and Zammit 
 

Also 

Present: 

Councillors Ngongo 

 
 Co-opted 

Members 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative 

(Primary) 
 

 

 
  Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie in the Chair 

 
129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Zaleera Wallace and Councillor Sheila Chapman.. 

 

130 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  
There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 
131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

132 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

133 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair referred to national news reports regarding the safety of Reinforced 
Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) in public buildings and invited the Executive 
Member to inform the Committee that there had been only one school in the borough 
that been affected by RAAC, St Aloysius College. The school remained open as the 
presence of RAAC was only found to be in a limited quantity in one part of the 
building, which remains cordoned off until remediation works can be completed.  
 
The Chair noted that this Committee meeting would be the last for two of its serving 
co-opted members, Jon Stansfield and Zaleera Wallace, and expressed thanks on 
behalf of the Committee for their service.  

 
134 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  

None. 

 
135 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 7)  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2023 

 

2 
 

None. 

 
136 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  

Questions were received from a member of the public, in advance of the meeting, and 

responses to these were being provided in writing.  

 
137 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. B1)  

The Committee moved to consideration of the first item, the Quarter 1 Performance 

report. In the discussion, the following points were raised: 

 Responses to the Committee’s outstanding queries from the Committee for the 
Quarter Four report, had been embedded within this report. 

 The Committee were told that with regard to resilient children and families, the 

performance on social care indicators remained high. 

 The Committee were told that with regards to the inequalities monitoring 

measure for children and young people of Black Caribbean heritage, the re-

referral rate had been reduced to below the average for Q1, as a result of 

targeted work by officers. 

 The Committee were told that there had been an overall reduction in the 

number of looked-after children, even when excluding the cohort of 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking children, due to concerted efforts to solve 

issues within families and communities, and wraparound families in different 

and innovative ways. 

 It was noted that Islington had always been above its quota with regard to 
unaccompanied asylum seeker children. A recent reassessment by the Home 

Office of the appropriate capacity for each hotel room, meant that there were 

new vacancies at hotels within the borough. Unaccompanied asylum-seeker 

children needed to be looked after until they could be age assessed. While this 

did have an impact on service delivery it was not to the extent that it had been 

in previous years, and not to the extent of the situation faced by other councils. 

 In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that youth 
engagement rates had increased to pre-Covid levels at the borough’s youth 

centres and hubs, but the number of contacts had not. While Islington had a 

more comprehensive offer than most local authorities, officers acknowledged 

the need to better promote it. Previously, data had suggested that children of 

the Kurdish, Turkish, Cypriot, Somali, and Bengali communities were not being 

adequately reached, but this had improved following concerted efforts to 

address this. Officers were focusing on going out into communities to engage 
with young people rather than expecting them to attend in-person. Prospects 

had been contracted to fulfil some outreach work, as did Jigsaw for localised 

issues in the Highbury area. Engagement work at the Rose Bowl Youth 

Centre, Andover & Elthorne estates were also highlighted. 

 In response to questions from the Committee regarding the average length of 

care proceedings and young people moving more regularly as part of 
assessment process, officers advised that Covid had led to huge delays in the 

court process, and in-turn delaying permanency for the children affected to 

which legal officers had written to the High Court highlighting the effect it was 

having on the borough’s children. Officers had since been in receipt of a letter 

from the president of the Family Division, stating its intention to prioritise the 

cases of younger children.  

 In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that the report 
data was lagged, and data outcomes were routinely being filtering through the 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2023 

 

3 
 

lens of children with poorer outcomes, but the report did capture live data, 

which showed that the live suspension rate was lower than it had been in the 
last five years. The significant improvement in current data was attributed to 

targeted intervention for cohorts that had been a cause for concern. Officers 

also noted that for the primary school data, there were two primary schools 

with really high suspension rates that somewhat skewed the data and who 

officers were actively working with to reduce that. 

 In response to questions from the Committee concerning incorporating the 

feedback of young people into the youth offer, officers informed members that 
this was indeed important and when recently redesigning the youth offer in the 

north of the borough, officers went into schools and community spaces to find 

out what young people needed. Officers also advised that youth workers were 

encouraged to elicit feedback from young people, and the Executive Member 

also noted that the service always worked side by side with young people to 

ensure their voice was heard.  

 The service’s current practice was that children’s voices were at the heart of 
every aspect of what it does.  

 In response to the Committee’s request for any benchmarking on the 

borough’s electively home-educated children that could be compared with 

statistical neighbours, officers advised that this could be provided, and noted 

that since the last meeting of the Committee, officers had explored about flexi-

learning. Islington had over 300 electively home-educated children, the 
equivalent of approximately £1.9million pounds of school funding. Flexi-

learning would involve the child being educated on a part-time basis by the 

school, resulting in the restoration of funding for that child to the school, as 

well as increased oversight of that child, and providing the opportunities for 

them to socialise. Officers were looking to pilot this model with one of the 

borough’s schools. 

 In response to members’ concerns that children’s voices were potentially 
being missed in the design of youth provision on housing estates and in parks, 

officers advised that they had been working closely with services across the 

council, including the Community Wealth Building directorate, to ensure that 

they were responsive to the voice of children and young people. 

 Officers advised the Committee that the main reason for non-attendance was 

illness. To address this issue, officers bought together sixteen primary schools 
at Robert Blair Primary for a session to share best practice. In organising the 

session, officers broke from previous convention and bought together schools 

that had a different range of issues, rather than forming a group all facing the 

same issue, so that there could be greater learning and knowledge-sharing. 

The issue most highlighted from the session was parental mental health. 

 Members were reminded that Islington had a parent carer forum, and the 

Parent Champions Network where support was available too. An evaluation 
report had been completed by London Metropolitan University and launched at 

City Hall, which captured the work of the Parent Champions Network. 

 The Committee were advised that the offer of free childcare to two-year-olds, 

was a nationally targeted, nationally means-tested offer. Islington had spent 

over £5 million subsidising childcare above and beyond the criteria set by 

government. Some communities remained underrepresented in the offer, but 

targeted work was underway to address that. 

 The Committee were informed that there was a daily, cross-agency meeting 

dedicated to ensuring better outcomes for survivors of domestic abuse. 

Members expressed an interest for officers to return to the Committee with 

further information on the Council’s strategy to protect young girls and women. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2023 

 

4 
 

 Officers advised that there continued to be real difficulty with the availability of 

housing stock for the borough’s care-experienced young people, with 
approximately 96 currently ready to move into permanent accommodation. 

Fifty 1-bed properties were allocated to the service each year and there was 

also a shortage of temporary accommodation within the borough leading to 

high numbers being temporarily housed out of the borough. Funding options 

remained open to all of these young people, some of whom may also be 

pursuing further and higher education and these young people should be 

assured that officers would support them at each stage of the process. 

 Members commended officers on the percentage of young people that had 

been diverted away from the criminal justice system. 

 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with comparative data on electively home educated 
children that could be benchmarked with statistical neighbours. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with the evaluation report that had been completed 
by London Metropolitan University. 

 
138 CHILD PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. B2)  

The Committee moved to consideration of the second item, the Child Protection 
annual report. In the discussion, the following points were raised: 

 The Committee were told that the motivational practice model was highlighted 

in the report, as it was believed it was effective in reducing child in need rates 

and re referral rates; and that actions addressing disproportionality / disparity 

were beginning to have an effect. 

 In response to questions from the Committee concerning whether those that 

needed help were receiving it, officers advised that there more families were 
going to early help than the contact team. On average between 10 and 20% of 

contacts to the contact team will lead to social care intervention. 

 Officers advised that in circumstances where a child was not seen alone or in 

their assessment, a manager was consulted who would take the decision 

about whether it was appropriate to override parental agreement for officers to 

attend the necessary settings to assess the child’s lived experience; or would 

take the decision that this action was not proportionate at this time and consult 
someone in the network, advising that as access had not been granted to this 

child, additional monitoring of them was required. 

 Officers were working with partner agencies to address disproportionality and 

disparity. The Islington Safeguarding Children Partnership now have a task 

and finish group to address this issue specifically. 

 The Committee were also informed of the cross-London ‘Black Adoption 
Project’, which sought to address why it takes longer for a mixed/dual ethnicity 

child to move in with their adopted family.  

 In response to the Committee’s observation that parenting capacity had 

overtaken domestic violence as the main reason for contacts, officers stated 

this was unusual and possibly had stemmed from the impact of the pandemic 

on parental capacity. While there were contact reason codes encompassing 

parental mental health, substance abuse, officers would not label that as the 
referral reason without getting to know the family first. 

 The Committee were told that officers were now undertaking quarterly audits 

of children that were on repeat child protection plans.  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2023 

 

5 
 

 In response to questions from members about where absent children were, 

officers advised that there were new expectations on attendance and every 
school had an action plan, was RAG rated and had an identified lead within 

the local authority to challenge and review practice. Officers had also worked 

to identify of schools that had patterns and groups where absences were 

below 50%. Altogether, officers were able to identify where absent children 

were on an individual basis in most instances.  

 Officers confirmed that it was the case as per paragraph 6.5 of the report, that 

as the sibling group grows larger there was more likelihood of them being able 
to be placed together, albeit in out-of-borough placements.   

 Members of the Committee highlighted the Council’s family support services 

for praise, citing that the communities that were engaging with it, had been 

very complimentary of its’ people-focused approach. Officers attributed this to 

the practice model / relationship-based practice and will feedback to Bright 

Start and Bright Futures. 

 The Committee expressed its thanks to officers for their work in protecting the 
borough’s children and young people and highlighted that the report 

demonstrated extraordinary levels of practice. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to circulate presentation from Child Protection training. 

 
139 HEADLINE/PROVISIONAL SCHOOL RESULTS (ITEM NO. B3)  

The Committee moved to consideration of the third item, the Headline/Provisional 
School Results. In the discussion, the following points were raised: 

 The Committee were told a more updated, granular report will be available 

around February 2024. 

 This year was the first time that direct comparisons could be made for the Key 

Stage Four secondary results with 2019. In the intervening years, teacher 

assessments, and national formulas had been used to calculate results, but for 

this academic year, young people were able to sit their exams as usual. 

Officers stressed that the Council can be incredibly proud of its secondary 

school children in terms of the results achieved. This cohort was the most 

disrupted by COVID-19, having been in and out of school since Year 8, yet 

have achieved results that were 6% above what they were in 2019. 

 The Committee were informed that in most areas of A-Levels, there had been 

increases in attainment. 

 The Committee were reminded that in October 2022, the Council signed off an 

ambitious education plan, in which the aims were not just to look at attainment 

but barriers to education as well. Some of the borough’s schools however 

were going through really significant financial challenges, with some projected 

to have deficits, and this was an important item of context to consider. 

 In terms of challenges, officers were prioritising support for those children that 

are vulnerable and/or struggle to perform as well as others, through initiatives 

such as inclusion pathways.  

 Officers were working on bringing schools together to collaborate, share best 

practice, and foster an inclusive culture across all Islington schools.  

 Officers told the Committee that there had been national issues with this year’s 

SATs examination, as the vocabulary used in some of the question papers 

was unfamiliar to many students, including Islington’s, as it did not lend itself to 

their life experiences. This was particularly the case for the reading papers. 

There was a combination of schools in Ofsted’s inspection window (21 at the 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2023 

 

6 
 

time of the Committee meeting) that had been highlighted as requiring extra 

support. 

 Officers requested that the Committee recognise not only the achievements 

but also the development towards joining up inclusion, school organisation and 

the education plan, with a clear focus on vulnerable children, and also to note 

the variability across the schools. 

 On the Attainment 8 measure, Islington’s schools exceeded pre-pandemic 

levels in 2023, with over 50% making an improvement since 2019. 

 Educational outcomes for Special Educational Needs (SEN) students 

exceeded national measures. 

 Committee members noted that there was significant variance for school four 

in the Attainment 8 measure, to which officers advised that while there was a 

gap between this and the other schools, the added value to school four’s 

progress was considerable. School four was said to have had a challenging 

cohort and students in Year 11 were performing more strongly than where 

they were in Year 7. Some of the higher performing schools in Attainment 8 

may have had a more academic cohort, thus the variance in added value.  

 Committee noted that on the outcomes for vulnerable groups, the “Increase 

the percentage of children reading at age 7” target was lower for 2024 than 

what was achieved in 2023, to which officers advised that the target had been 

pulled from the Education Plan and had been set at what was felt was 

achievable, but accepted that in line the Council’s ambitions, this could be 

more aspirational.  

 Although Islington was currently in line with national targets, there was an 
aspiration to be more in-line with inner London. 

 The Committee congratulated the young people, officers and all involved in 

achieving these results. 

ACTION: 

Officers to ensure that in the full report to be presented to Committee in February 
2024, there is a segment for the performance of electively home-educated children. 
ACTION: 
Officers to provide the mean for the Attainment 8 measure used for Islington’s 
schools. 

 

140 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 (ITEM NO. B4)  
Noted. 

 
 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.17 pm 
 
 

 
Chair 
 


